@ Full Circle Service-

FALCON 60
Parts List




- Booklet #: F60PB001A

Falcon 60
Hlustrated Parts Booklet
(000 - 056 )_

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999 _



6661 1Ay YR -01d DIH O

7-798eg

465 - 032

Knob, culsh \

672 . 002
Plug, dutch

Drive Side

520 - 051
Cover, cabinet, drive

® e
GBE

O/
= ==}

il

f s ¥
—

450 - 110
Decals, E-Stop ™

214 -290
Switch, auto'stop :E

450 - 072 /

Decal, aulo/slop

545-01
Cover, pull rol} shot ZI

| 4s0-072
Decal, F-60
520 - 084
/ Calinet, drive
214- 313
Push bulions, E-Stop
=] y
M. 545.010

Cover, main roll slot

450-138
Decal, resd safely

001 - 452
Accessory kit

470 - 130
Castor wheals

Control Side

520 - 052
Cover, cabinet, conlrol

L

450 - 072
A el -
[ S s N o, S .
[ W}
520063
Cabinet, coniral O
o
@ 214,213
¢ 1~ Pushtutlons, E-Stop
081 - 429 _ I T
Assembly, control panal Conlacl, E-Slop
623-018 186 007 450 - 135
Crank handle \ Cirouit bresker =" Decal, read inslructions
: 186 - 002 450 - 062
450 - H78 Fuse oarmers |~ Decal, resel
Degal, roll it =
214. 008
s

Ul

{2)186- 220 & (1) 186 - 16
25amp &0.5 amp

186 - 000 /

Holders, use

anh IN—

450 - 101
Decal, luse

|2

F—
Push bution, reset

. 463-015
Handles, pull

450 - 115
Decal, serial plate

450 - 031

ﬂo

;
,{}/

175-180
8train reliaf, 1/2*

Decal, CE

175-201
Strain refief, 34*

1PP[ooy s1aed YR L - 01 JID

094

SI9A0D) 7 SIUIQR)) IPIS



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Booklet " F 60 ; Front/ Rear views

Front View

001 - 432 690 - D59 770 - 004 670~ 060 601 - 439
Assembly, rewind drive Main rolls Tie bars Pressure plate Assembly, rewind brake
001 - 158
"~ I — Assembly, unwind brake, top
©) [ [ I al ©
[Ani}
001 - 429
Assembly, controi panel
760 - 051 510 - 298
Table, infeed l: Brackets, table
001 - 394 L €
Assembly, idlers H \ 620018
e Crank handle
1 [
465 « 032 ﬂ'!‘! I
. [
—_— 0901 - 396
Knob, clutch E Assembly, unwind brake, lower
710 - 076 T T \ Y
Shafts, unwind i} !EJI \\ ©
N 470 - 130
@ \ v Castor whesls
182 - 200 001 - 510 530 - 022 545 - 012
Fan, reverse tmpellar Assembly, core chucks Core supports Cover, fan
Rear View
§45 - 009 690 - 052 485 - 015 100 - 025
Cover, pull roll Pull roll, upper Handle, pull Cateh, grabbers

700 - 609
Saddles, unwind

214 - 313 =\ / ' \
Push button, E-Stop \ ° \\ [IE = ,/ m] \\

(mMin|

ve
A
|
©

214-314 | )
214 - 290
Contact, E-Stop ~ b " Switch, autofstop
E/
710 - 085

Shaft, pull roll, upper 7 §29 - 043

" Handle, puki roll lift

500 - 007
Bearing, flanged, pull roll

186 - 007 /

Cireuit breaker

— ’ J\ 465 - 032

@é” Knob, clutch

T ! ! i \ !
/4% = —* — )(‘ \_\ 001 - 432
001 - 439 P - Assembty, rewind defve
Assembly, rewind, brake o0 Y
860 - 014 680 - 053 710 - 004 425 - 003

Rewind tube Pall roll, lower Tie bars Motor

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999 Page2-3



F 60 : Contral Side

GBC Pro - Tech Parts Booklet

001 - 435

Heater Element Glass - 188026
.~~~ Assembly, force guage sensor

189 - 032
Heater, zoned

230 - 006
Infrared sensor

005 - 9238
Spring tensioning kit
4
~ !
\ , ;i
L i 001 - 158
- / H £
Assemb?fﬁma?: rolt {ift \ .-’,,f “ 'J — 14— Assembly, unwind brake, upper
TN
J I 628 . 015
i
Bralck:t"sG ;::?tzr top \ j:’ tever
/ 088 - 020
! & -~ Spring, gas, 150 |bs.
e ]
250 - 001 / ;
i / 001 - 356
Photo-aye, recelver \\ Iy Assembly, sensor, force guage
i
] 001 - 437
? g Assembly, magnet, force guage

214 - 005

620 - 408
Idler, powder coated \(3
[ )
001 - 463 Main Rok it —
Assembly, TS 3 ootz " Switch, safety
P \ 525 - 007
510 - 367 ! Eccentric, pull rolt
Brackets, heater, bottom 1o !
7 :
/ - i\ \ 500 - 007
/ il Bearing, flanged
/ 1Y —
629-M8 e —

Crank handle \J\

001 - 483 // 3’E [ZF - 001 - 444
Assembly, wire duct et Pl eyl Assembly, elactrical panel

[ e
091 - 396
Assembly, unwind brake, lower & ) U;:L'"_"'J < Fi:f ;\i?:h
: _’ﬂ___.,«—lz_i P '
e
20-014 T .
Wire harness J? B . ;
) % /
Nt
' 510 - 265 182 - 000 Castor wheels
Fan, ssr

Bracket, fan, ssr

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999

Page2 -4



6661 1dy YL -01d DGO O

G -7 38eg

207 - 189

247 - 250 100 - 015 485-032 220 - 160 220-130
Cover, jumper bar, 4émm Bracket, capacitor Filter, molor ~ Mctor contraller board HP reslator Relay, safety, Grouzet
247 - 003 185 - 004 220-110 186 - 435 185 - 005
Oin rall, 3.5 Capacitor Barrler board Fuses, 20 amp / Rectifier, sid recovery
17 - 140 27 -170
Terminal, ground, 4mm O =] O Rall ends
3 >
217270 | E f 217 - 003
Terminals, 4mm, blue \ / Din rail, 3.5"
217 - 240 [E e Term'nzlﬁ r;::?d 4ram
Jumper bar, 4mm Iﬂimj] inal, g B
I
217 - 120
== W=
207 - 007 T | — .
Relay base B <0,== Tetrminals, 4mm, grey
C -
9 T Govor towmical 10
207 - 006 s o over, teminal,
Relay, 24 vdc 8: 217 - 220
o EERDE fraee Terminals, 10mm
217 -170
Rail ends
© ot
g-ﬁ 217 - 003
o Din raf, 3.5"
245-205 i J ( _| '
Pawer supply l—l + 3
@ @ | E————
G ol, -
|
. 001 = 447 280-014 001 - 342 207 - 005 207 - 003
Assembly, PGB Wire harness Assernbly, MOV's S5R's, Carlo Gavazzt Cavers, SSR's

20-010
Contactor, Slemens, 24vdc

wlvivv)
] [ i

=
[11

217 - 170
Rait ends

670 - 28
Panel, electrical

1Ppjooy syaed 4], - 014 DD

09 4

Pue g [BILOR[H FH¥ - 100



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Booklet F 60 : 001 - 429 Front & Rear Panels (CNO)
L _________________________ "~

Front Control Pane}

001 - 374 670 - 029
Assembly, PCB Panel, control
1 230 - 007
@ / Temp controtler
450 - 074 e f

Qverlay, control panel _ h! 214 - 296 .

S o ST L~ Cover, switch, black

214 -270
Switch, on/off

Eg =

(00O
o o G

[e]

AN

214 . 012 " )
Push button, reset ™~

I 230-007

e <@ o Temp contreller
214 - 295 I 214 - 296
Cover, switch, red/green Cover, switch, black
[~ 214-270

214 - 290

Switch, auto/stop Switch, onfoff

214 - 296
_‘_‘—‘—-
214 N 296 Cover, switch, black
Cover, switch, black
™S 214-270

214 - 610 Switch, anfoff

Switck, DBL pole

N~ 214-206

Cover, switch, black

\ 214 - 270

Switch, on/off

465 - 831 220 - 161
Knob, speed Potentiometer, rotary
Rear Control Panel

450 - 073

214 - 295 Decal, autolstop

Cover, switch, red/green

214 - 290
Switch, autolstop

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999 Page2-6



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Booklet

001-428

Assembly, adjustable tensioner

520 - 064
Cabinet, drive side

440 - 125
Sprocket, adjustable tensiorer

001 - 517

Assembly, self tersioner \
[~

440 - 130

Sprocket, idler \_\

500 - 007

Bearing, flanged \

435- 212
Sprocket, pull roll, fower

400-009
Chain, clutch

375 -007
Clutch

750 - 006 //]

Sprocket, motor

001 - 517
Assembly, self tensioner

a5.175 |

Sprocket, rewind

—_— k

F 60 : Drive Side

435 - 175
Sprocket, rewind

056 - 03
Assembly, main rolt lift

440 - 130
Sprocket, idler

= 250 - 002

Photo-eye, emitter

026 - 000
Bearing, flanged, main

510 - 307
Bracket, heater, bottom

400 - 007
Chain, drive roli, main

T 440-130

Sorocket, idler

M~  400-015
Chain, unwinds

440 - 130
Sprocket, seif tentioner

645 - 011
l—""" Threaded stud

© GBC Pro - Tech _April 1999

425-003
Motor

470 - 130
Castor wheels

Page2 -7



6661 Iy Y31 -0ad DEH O

Q-7 93eg

700 - 009

Catch, grabber

Drive Side

100 - 025
001-394

\ / / Assembly, idler, tension
Y — T

o iof

Saddles

545- 009

Cover, pull roll ™~ ||

001 - 226

Assembly, idler, chrome

700 -013
Saddle, drive side

757-019
Support, center table — 4 757 - 018
i L1~ Support, fan bridge, front
757 - 017 I
Suppor, fan bridge, rear T 700 - 009
Saddles
426-003
Mator 182 - 200
© Fan
P, 545-012
jaemeh Cover, fan
770 - 004 -
Tie bar \‘_“? * "\.\\
7o o 700 - 009
tast . S v Saddles
770 - 004
Tie b_ar

Control Side

1wpjooy s1ed Yo L, - 01 DGO

001 - 158

770 - 004 100 - 025
001-394 Tie bar Catch, grabber
Assembly, idler, tension \ \ /
— I:‘;,'- : )

001-226
Assembly, idler, chrome

700 - 019
Saddle, anti-static

= / Assembly, brake, upper

545 -009

|~ Cover, pul rolf

465 - 03¢
| " Bumpers
757-018
Support, fan bridge, front ~
M 757 - 017
001-396 d i Suppert, fan bridge, rear
Assembly, brake, lower \ i é
\,\ ":\ ..__':;g p=
182 - 200 ] k5 =
Fan Wi
sa5-012 _] e et
Gover, fan 770 - 004 %
Tie bar
— I / e
001 - 306 0 e 0=
Assembly, brake, lower - T L1 L = 470 - 130
ﬁ \ % @ 5 Castor, wheels

syeJ IpIsu] 2%p 93pLIg



6661 1Ay yao ], - 01d DO O

REQ'D DESCRIPTICN PART NO. ITEM
1 PIN, PIVOT, UNWIND 25-008 1
2 BUSHING, FLANGE, NYLON 500-006 2
1 HOUSING, BRAKE 625-022 3
! = o | I — 1 ROLL PIN, 1/8 X 1-3/4 _| 095-105 4
( \ 1 PISTON, BRAKE 625-018 5
© 4 SPRING, DISC, 3/4 X 1-1/2 089-009 8
\ ) 1 PAD, BRAKE, TOP 625-020 7
e P Al - 1 PAD, BRAKE, BOTTOM 625-021 8
1 KNOB, ADJUSTMENT, BRAKE 485-020 9

6~ 7 9%eg

*NOT PART OF THIS
ASSEMBLY @\ /®
_ @\ A /@ SEE DETAIL A
510-223 __i. 1
UNWIND CLEVIS ) _‘
* FOR PART NUMBER ®\
REFERENCE ONLY
pd N
-_ I-‘:‘ \\ -‘l T
\
510-223 _ | N
UNWIND CLEVIS \
' 0,
: e =22t I
= == LEEEE ==
UDETAIL A ggl@ ;s;glgg g’?f :}E' ™ pssemeLy, orake
DISC SPRING ORIENTATION e S LT oy o
3XSCALE wl of of w| <] o] e -:-'a':f’—i B |cl 001-158

wpjooy s)ed Y], - 014 D9gH

094

rRdd ‘ojerg pormuny g1 - 100



6661 dY YR T - 01 DEOH O

01 - 7 93eg

REQ'D DESCRIFTION PART NO, ITEM
2 BEARING, IDLER 920-100 1
1 iDLER, 2" X 64", NICKEL 620-405 2
{ 3] PN
- v 30
\ Auall
\,
A
\\ \\
v
] P
g A

This print is e property of PRO-TEGH ENGR. on theraon i remitlad in canfdence.
T e Pro-Tech Engineering
DM, AS 2117 M. Stoughion Rd. Madison, Wisconsin $3704
o [_SHOwN oL FINIEH Phone (606) 245.9944 Fax (608) 2468645
HEE e ™% me
8% vm | %/ | AsSYIDLER
xx | row F 60, ORCA i, ORCA I
XK P 010 ANGLES CATE: DRAWN BY: DWG SCALE Dwg:
woet |pos | L0 [1-10:05 K. At 001-226

1PP00Y S)aed Y, - 0L DGO

094

UWOIY) ‘UOISUI Y, “I3PT 97T - 100



6661 Ay YR - 01 gD O

I1 -7 93eq

Solder

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
2 Connector ring 215-008 1
1 METAL-OXIDE VARISTOR 185-006 2
2 SHRINK TUBE, 1/8 DIA. BY 1.0" 180-425 | 3
1 SHRINK TUBE, 0.5" DIA. BY 0.85" 180-450 | 4

Solder

Apply a heat shrink tube after soldering

-—

g

19pjoog sped Yo, - 013 DD

This print is e property of PRO-TECH ENGR. Tha infarmation lhereon is ramitiad in conkdence.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED . .
TOLERAGE Pro-Tech Engineering
DIM. AS 2137 N. Sbughton Rd. Madison, Wiseonsin 53704
sHown | TOL FINISH Phona (808) 2468644 Fax (608) 248-8845
5 O BE
G| xx st TLE
2% [rm | %[ | ASSY.MOVFOR O-lll SSR, F 60
KX P 020 :
o | pow aNGLES | DATE: ORAWN B DWG SCALE: | Dwg 001.342
PiD -
oot | p.ovs 3-26-96 HZ Al

09 4

AONTPE - 100



6661 LAY Y2 Y -~ 01d DD O

71 - 793eg

PROPRIETARY

GHC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS T THE
MATEFUAL DISCLOSED O THIS DRAWING. (T1S ISSUEDIN CONFIDENCE
FOR ENGINEERING INFCRMATICH CHLY AND SHALL NOY RE REPROCANED,
COPIED OR CISCLOGED IN WHCLE ORIN PART, OR USEDFOR.
MAHUFAC TURE OR FOR ANV OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMESION FROM GBC PRO-TECH e

FOR IF40 (000-059) & Faicon 36 Series Il
(000-061):

Replacement for 001-356 Force Sensor
Assembly is 001-504.

This assembly uses 1.00" locating dimension

and is interchangable with the original
001-356.

! ol |

@—_ dimension
g
(—

REQD D.ESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 FLAT 672-021 1
1 TRANSDUCER,HALL EFFECT 185-007
1 TERMINAL 3 LEAD 217-001

FOR F60 (000-056) & DS60 (000-052):
Replacement for 001-356 Force Sensor Assembly is
001-503.

This assembly uses .38" locating dimension.

SHEET 1 OF - 1
% UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED @ w
i bt TCLEAANCE
& OIM. AS 4151 Anderson Road, DeFares!, Wisconsin 53532
SHOWN ToL. FiNISH Phone (608) 246-8844 Fox (608) 246-8645
&I P 184 TO8E Tme:
.52 e ASSY, SENSOR, FORGE
2=l % P .050
3 F - 80
XX P.020
< xxx | Paote ANGLES |DATE:  O7vews | DRAWNBY: SCALE: | SIZE | Dwg:
P1D
x| paos RE'-HE;SE 1237 Ms A 001-356

ooy s)ed YOI, - 014 DED

094

98BNL) 2210, “IOSUIS 9GE - 100



6661 1Y Y31, - 01d DID O

€] - 7 98eg

PROPRIEFARY f
540 FRO-TECH CLAMS FROPRIETARY RIGHTS 10 THE REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
COREDORDISCLOSED IN WHOLE ORINPART, ORGSESFOR 1 PARTS LIST SPEC. DOC 001-374.xis 1
MARUFACTURE OR FOR AHY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERM3SI0H FROM GOC BRO-TECH @
1 TEST AND CALIB.DOC 820-050. 2
1 SCHEMATIC 810-022 3
1 FABRICATED PCB 671-005 4
O °°° o o o o o O B O oo g © o o « O
o o H ] o
o [+ I ] o oo g oo | o] ©9¢ 0o o o [ ] [-]
o o ]_" ] ° o
o o o 9 i o o
- [ o ] ]
o o [¢CHele o © e !—---‘ 9 o o000 0 5 4
o o [eC 10| 0 00g o o oo oo 0 4 o
o o |® oo oo o oo ¢ H o 0o o 00 0o, 00 o
o o |® 9o -] o L] E o Q [} 00" L0 g4 o
o o |® @0 0 on o0 o ' [+ o0 oo 000 0 5 o
o oloCele %506 o o ; o 6 o0g 0 00,80 45 4
° o |@ oo oo -3} E o o 6o 00" 0 4 p
o o |® 8lo 00 g o — o co 00 0 5 o
oele ¢ o [} ] o p 00 00
pti==h s o ! % %
omfel e © o o ° - el . 02 @ 0° oo
o o o o¢l 0 g g E_ g g -] 00 ¢ )
e o o e a0 : 50 o ° o g °
o o [eCle o E o oo oo o
o o oo 1 s © : o 4 e C LI [
° o |*C0 o s c O H 2 o o oo o0 2
o o "ﬂlﬂm‘1 ° i o °°°° 00 g o
) o DE—_—Iﬂo o H s oc’l:l D o o
s o |ef—1ol'° = © 2 o o
L] 6 o o o o
1.S0LDER SPEC: WAVE SOLDERING
. SHEET 1 OF 1
2.UL SPEC: UL 796,SEVENTH EDITION
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED o %
TOLERANCE
DIM. AS 4151 Anderson Road, DeForest, Wisconsin 53532
" BHOWN ToL. FINISH Phone (608) 246-8844 Fax (BOB) 246-8645
TOBE
R TITLE: ]
2% [rm | &/ | ASSY,FORCE GAUGE PCB
XX F 020 =
xxx | p.oto ANGLES |DATE:  43p07 | DRAWNBY: SCALE: | SIZE. ] Dwg:
P10
wxex | poos RELEMSE om GTS A 001-374

Rpjeoyg sueg YN, - 014 DID

094

aﬁnng X0 ‘dDd vLE - 100



6661 1dy YR -01d DIH O

p] - 7 98eq

4 3 2 1
PRCPRIETARY REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
e BESIS Oe e e !
FOR El&gé%ﬂ&s D\»;CCUHOMAT\DN ONLY AND SKALL NOT EE REPRODLICER, /J\ 1 IDLER, 2" X 84", POWDBER COATED 620406 ?
ISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR N PART, ORUSED FOR
MANUFACTURE ORFOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN 1 SHAFT, IDLERROLL 710-080 3
PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH Q
PRESS INTO -2 -
3 CENTER ON -2-
- -
. e B AL
Hil \(\ H
-, /) t) ..
™y -y
[ A bt i
TIGHTEN SET SCREWS AGAINST SHAFT,
fe— 1.0 —=
REF
SMEET 1 OF 1
22 E2Q-TFCH
R E \BALESS o&mm:wm %
D9 [omrs [ 1o 4351 Ardirzon Fosd, DeForeel Wkoneh 53532
SHOWH g FRaSH Phons (100 M85 Fre(s0s) 2498045
1 g e [ewm el T
sH3BE 5 [eew | % | Assembly, idier. powder coated
17 w1 | paw F &0
al « oo [ e [ mwnes [oare zoesr [DRAWHER T PSGAE | Se | o
xxot | pow P F‘%* s | MH i | B 001-384
4 3 2 | 1

PPy siied YR |, - 014 DgD

09 4

PIEe)) J9pMod ‘UoISUS], “WIPT $6€ - 100



6661 Ly YL - 01g DED O

§1 - 7 93eq

THIS | G
FOR EGEERING [NFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPROOUCED,

PROPRIETARY
GEC PROTECH CLAMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
WATERWL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING: 1T IS 185UED N GOMFIDENCE
COPED OR MHSCLOSED N WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR
WANUFACTURE CR FOR ANY OTKER PURPOSE WITHCUT WRITTEN
PERIASSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH @

UDETAIL A

DISC SPRING CRIENTATION
3X SCALE

J  s10-223
Unwind clevis

* Not part of this
assembly |

For part number
reference only !

- 510-223
Unwind clevis

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 PiN, PIVOT, UNWIND 825-008 1
2 SUSHING, FLANGE, NYLON £00-006 2
1 HOUSING, BRAKE £25-022 3
1 ROLL PIN, 1/8 X 1-04 095-105 4
1 PiSTON, BRAKE £25-01% g
4 SPRING, DISC, 31 X 1-1/2 689009 g
1 PAD, BRAKE, TOP 625-02¢ 7
1 PAD, BRAKE, BOTTOM 625-021 g
1 STUD 645-024 ]
1 UNWIND DIAL 625-018 10
1 3/8 WASRER STK 11
1 3B NYLOC NUT STK 12
1 38 NUT STK 12

APPLY ANTI-SIEZE COMPOUND

\}T:If

L2

Pid

=

e

}) SEE DETAIL A

144

=

L]
=

B>

SHEET 1 OF

2872

UNESS OTHERWEE SPECIRED)
TOLERANCE

AT

Pt

1 ™u

4181 Anncon R, O o Wi 0362
Shove | 10U Finasn Phoo E)24404 Fix £002H0GH

e

.
REVSKCH

e
Pox

R | ASSEMBELY, BRAKE
D$-60, F-60

Fon

TOALE: | 30

§§l§x§

=

Pl

)

wwas [oath T f oRkee
WA g, Y

W |G

=
| 001-396

RRooy S)Bd YR L - 0xd DHFD)

094

RMOT ‘Mg primull 96¢€ - 100



6661 Mdy 1AL - 013 DED O

9] - 7 958

4 13 2 1
PROPRIETARY REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
WD
F%éﬁglﬁggﬁmmmyﬁﬂgm%&%%? 1 SHFT.IDL,L&/SO1 440-110 1
UPACTURE On A et TOER ALAPRE FTOUT WRITEN ® 1 SPRXT.35,137, 5/358513F 440-125 2
TEGH 1 IBLER_BASE 440-002 3
1 HEX_HEAD_BOLT 5/16-18_X_.875 - 4
1 SHAFT_COLLAR S
1 SET_SCREW _10-32 X 25 - [
. 1 GREASE_ZERK - 7
50
1
e ’i‘ . APPLY BLUE
i / "'“I o LOGTITE
N APPLY BLUE
| LOCTIE
SHEET 1 OF 1
TNLETS GErvie @m BRO-TECH
T 4161 Arerion Fows, DeForss. Woaoasin£507
Lo s . Frona (62) 2400044 Fioc (b 244-0048
B 7 e TORE [Tie;
2 "ﬁ/- ASSEMBLY.IDLER,ADJUSTAELE
X e CHAIN_F-80,05-60
;;; £ 010 slzBE: pind 001-
x 122 426—

WEE JOME mer TRAVET FRE
[ Taa 1t
o A A 1

1

~)9pjoog siaed YR L, - 01 g

094

PV 87F - 100

L urey)) sjqessnl

JSOUOISUY



6661 1Hdy Y231 - 01 DO @

L1 -7 9%eq

19p[00g S1BJ YR, - 01J DD

4 | 3 L 2 1
PROFRIETARY REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
WATERMA, DAoL Cas Ny hes TG, T B BB 1y
FOR ENGINEERING INFOBGMRIEHITNLY ANDD SHALL NOT BE 1 PLUG, CLUTCH DRIVE 001-261 1
COPIED OR BISCLOSRERRATHETOR [N PART. ORUSED
MANUF ACTURE OB QAN TR FAE S5 WITHOUT WRITTEN ® 1 WASHER, THRUST, .080 THK 032-420 2
TECH
1 WASHER, THRUST .030 THX 032-410 3
1 BEARING, THRUST 032-400 4
1 BUSHING, MODIFIED 500-009 5
1 KEY, 114 X 1/4 X 28 LG - 6
1 NYLOCK NUT, 5/8-11 - 7
1 SPROCKET, 35BS20x5/5 435-175 8
—® 8 WASHER, THRUST, .090 THK 032-205 9
1 BEARING, THRUST 032-190 1¢
7 ®\ \ﬂ{
I~ 1t
[ | 1 S
U] i[ﬁ
J |
!
]
i
SHEET | OF
by =, o BRO-TECH
® & 8 Lo GG, e
sne | T FINISH Phocs (508) 7459504 Pax {508 2468540
A N ToBE [TRE
¢ Tra 1% | ASEY, BEWIND, DRIVE
I R e o b Rl 0 e
< Al = o Mm A | 1 | B8 ch\-
3 T | 1

094

(I PUIMSY Z¢v - 100

2ALL



PROPRIETARY

GECPROTECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHIS TO THE
ON THIS DRAWING, IT IS FSSUED IN CONFIDENCE
ED,

MATERIAL DI 3CLOSED Hi
FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION OTLY
LOPIED

1OR: ARDEHALL NOT BE REPRODUCH
OR MSCLOSED 1HWHOLE OR I PART, QR USEDFOR
¥ OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN

MANUFACTURE CR FOR AN

PERMISSION FROM GEC PRO-TECH

6661 dy Y391 - 01d DO O

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 GUIDE BRACKET 595-007 1
1 TRANSDUCER ASSY 001-358 2
2 #4-40 x 1/8 BHSCS 8TK 3

SHEET 1 OF 1
8 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED o PRO-TECH
& TOLERANGE
™~ DIM, AS 4151 Anderson Road, DeForest, Wisconsin 53532
2| sHown | TOL FINISH Phone {A0G) 245-8844 Fax (08} 246-8645
8l wx |epusm TOBE e
-
=52, e | % | FORCE SENSORASSY
&
xx | poz F-60/DS-60
Xxx | P.ow ANGLES | DATE: DRAWN BY: SCALE: Dwg:
K | p.oos Fi0 RELEASE 1345 AJH 1:2 001-435

8] - 7 9deg

old DgD

1Op[oog s1IBJ Yoo L,

094

I0SUIG A3BNS) 010 SEF - 100



6661 dy YL -01g DEH O

ape FmJEmzizT:(:Egirmmsmme REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
O ENEZE S I GPHT CHNLY AD S NOT B FEPRODICED,
AT R O R SR MRS O T TEN ® 1 BRACKET, HALL SENSCOR I 510-226 1
2 PLATE ) 672-020 2
1 MAGNET ) 475-701 3
1 #10-32 SHCS - 4
1 #10-32 NYL.OC NUT - 5
5 - BLACK MAX 380 ADHESIVE - 8
—= 45

REF WRITE “N* HERE WITH PERMANENT

/ INK MARKER.

LOCATE MAGNET NORTH
POLE AT TOP OF THIS VIEW.

>
B

wpRjood syed Ya9 ], - 01d DD

094

SHEET 10F 1%
l% :(é‘ USLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED @@3%
N N DiM. AS 4151 Anderson Road, DeForest, Wisconsin 53532
_ | sHowN ToL ENISH Phono (608) 246-8844 Fax (0B) 246-8645
gl xx |pum TORE [TmiE
53388 % [rw | %/ | ASSY,MAGNET/FORCE SENSOR
T [ Tem F-60/DS-60
XXX | P.0%W0 ANGLES |DATE 42297 | DRAWNEY: SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwa:
D < o [row | °° [EeE e | AH | U1 | A| 001437

61 - 7 33eg

youSepy 23uns) 9210 LEP - 100



6661 1Yy YL - 01d DID O

07 - 7 9%eq

4 3 2 1
PROPRIETARY REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
TERIN, EISGISED AN THIS DRAVING, 15 15 SSLLD I CONFIDENCE 1 PLUG, CLUTCH, GRCA ! %92-0112 1
Fm”‘*'??%“é”fé?‘s?i’é"s“s?"" 0L OF B PART O 0S4 FOT "
b ek . 1 SHAFT, REWIND. STANDOFFE Xg2-0113 2
RN o b RO T 1 KNOB, CLUTCH, KNURLED §25-007 3
1 3/8-16 X 1 LG SHCS - 4
1 3/8 FLATWASHWER - 5
1 /8 LOGKWASHER - 5
1 SNAP RING, 1" SHAFT 090-140 7
1 SPRING, 1"{D X 3/8 LG 089-200 8
(o Xa0) 2 WASHER, THRUST. .030 THK 032-242 9
1 BEARING, THRUST 032.390 10
1 SNAP RING, 3/4 SHAFT, EXTERNAL 080-135 11
2 THRUST WASHER 032-300 12
1 USS FIW 716 - 13
./-—
A A RA RS
‘ 7 P
§
Mo' HH o Y
SHEET t OF
Sy @IB)C, erntec,
TRC - ATRLARGESY Roee, D&F0 S, W0 53507
cfwm | TV FINIGH Frors (509 m-euu Fax (4080 HBTUE
gz T Jome ok e
E o mm | V] REWNDBRAKE
X Jasm an
| 2 feer [AFEIRE wwsr T o5l [T %% oon-
Y feus ] s A B A3
4 3 2 | 1

wpooy sired YR - o1d DD

094

Meg puImY 6t - 100



6661 AV YR - 01d DD B

127 - 7 998d

3 < 2 1
REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
t  PARTS LiST SPEC.DOC 001-447.XLS -
1 TEST AND CALIB.DOC 820-070 -
1 SCHEMATIC §10-030 -
1 FABRICATED PCB 617011 -
C
O
I T
B L
i !
L . . —
} /
i !
; J‘ SHEET i OF 1
i | o @B, prozecs,
H H O 2158 Arderaon Rigad, DiForast, Wsorin 33837
Y —d sy | T AN Phone (80 2458844 Fac {4E) 246-0648
17 e TOBE o
T % | CONJRQL FCB
e T =TT [V Rl oo
¥ .0 1 s, 1 447
3 |

1

rRooey sied 4y ], - o1d DI

094

1ouBd [BOLNALY ‘dDd Li - 100



6661 Mdy Yo - 013 DGO ®

77 -7 9%ed

PROPRIETARY

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETAR Y RIGHTS TO THE.
MATERIAL DISCLOSED OH THIS DRAWNG. ITISI15SUED IN CONFIDENCE
FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION
COPIED OR DISCLOSED INWHOLE OR tH RART, OR LSED FOR
MANUFACTURE OR FOR AHY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
FPERMES DHFROM GBC PRO-TECH

N ONLY AND SHALL HOT BE REPROCUCED,

®

i

REG'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 FUSE, 250V, 20 AMP, CERAMIC 188-135 1
3 FUSE, 3 AMP 186-200 2
1 MANUAL 930-004 3
1 BOX 475-010 4
1 TOWEL 475-950 5
1 ZIPPY KNIFE 475-620 6
1 MASKING TAPE 475-000 7
1 RUBBER CEMENT PICKUP 930320 8
1 ALLEN WRENCH SET 475-230 9
4 MOUNT, MACHINE, ZSW-IV 470-101 10
1 STRAIN RELIEF, MAIN POWER 175-201 11
2 O-RINGS, POLYURETHANE 480 - Q05 12

SHEET10F 1

% UNLESS OTHERIIGE SPECIFIED @E@ PRO-TECGH
o~ i, A5 - 4151 Anderson Road, DeForest, Wisconsin 53532

o | SHOWN ToL. FINISH Phon (608) 245-8844 Fax (508) 246-8645

gl w |eium TOBE i

598 x [rm | X/ | ACCESSORYKIT,F-60
xx | poz -
XXX | Pot0 ANGLES |DATE: 5107 [ DRAWNSY: SCALE | SIZE: | Dwg:

< xxxx | Poos P10 fREERSE 00 AJH oA 001-452

POy S8 YR L, ~ o1d DHIdoH

09 4

-
.

Worg A10S$900V ZSF - 100



6661 dy Yoa] - 01d DO O

€7 - 793¢

& | 2

4 1
PROPRIETARY REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
GRC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE N
O B NE LS RO SMATIN ON. ¥ AL SHALL NGS BE REPROBLED. 4 JUMPER, TERMINAL BLOCK 185-014 1
T U R OF, Y TR o HP e WITLOLT ARATEN
T A RSIoN FROM B8G PROTESS, ® 4 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2-CONDUCTOR, CENTER 185-015 2
1 TERMINAIL BLOCK, 2-COGNDUCTOR, END 185-016 3
7 TERMINAL BLOCK, 4-CONDUCTOR, CENTER 185-017 4
1 ENDPLATE, TERMINAL BLOCK 185-018 5

(@0.126

df
|l

3

)

oo

nlnd_[ofo]

SHEE 1010 oF 1

UNIEB3 OTRERMISE
TREEIME

sk | TO-

ANSH
08

@IEJG. eroEcy,,

481 haderaod Fisad, DAFGSE, WILHASN 51T
Frcns (906) 246048 Fax (8041 246088

[

REARO
b

¥¥xx§§

P A5

PN

v

TIME:

‘ASSEMBLY. T3 TERMINAL STRIP
F&0/DSE0

P

xEML

[0

AHGLE
[
10

DAE  goxm

001-
458

W

A e
AJH 4 B
1

¢S.L £9% - 100

Ppjoog sred 4o, - 014 DD

004



6661 dYy [T -0xI DIOD O

1Pjooy s1red YR, - 014 DGO

094

4 3 2 1
&
socamOTIR o AT TOTG REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO,
B T A
L T 13" VWIRE DUCT 1" X 1" CHANNEL W/ ADHESIVE 180-110
18" WIRE DUCT 1" X 1.5" CHANNEL W/ ADHESIWE 180-140
a0 WIRE DUCT COVER, 1" _180-130
4.0
NOTES:
1. CUT EACHSECTION TO THE DIMENSION SHOWN,
2.1TEM 1 ISCUT INTO 5" AND 8" SECTIONS. WHEN INSTALLED, A 2* GAP IS
LEFT 8ETWEEN THEM AND THE 15" COVER FITS OVER BOTH SECTIONS.
15.0
540 20 8.0
SEE NOTE 2
SHEET WAAOE o
ECIEN| A e
é% “'“:WIRE DUCT ASSEMBELY
%X F-60
00 Al ES | DaTE: 4 DRYN TY: ALK | SK | Dug:
e o ™ 1atla] ootams
4 3 ? 2 1

pz - 7 9deg

pag M €87 - 100



6661 Idy YL - 0Xd DID @

§Z - 7938

PROPRIETARY

GAC PRO-TECH CLAIMS FROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DI SCLOSED ONTHIS DRAWING. IT S 1SSUED IN CONFIDENCE
FOR ENGINEERING FORMATION OHLY AND SHALL HOT CED.
COPIED DR DeSCLOSED W4 WROLE OR N PART, OR USED F'I?I‘REN
W

PERI SO0 FROV GBE PRO-TEGH [
NOTE:
ITEM 2 MUST PIVOT FREELY

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
/A\ 1 CHUCK,CORE 530-023 1
3 BLOCK,PIVOT 501-036 2
3 PIN,DOWEL,1/8 DIA X 5/4 095-102 3
1 SET SCREW,BRASS,3/8-16 X 3/8 050-022 4

7 3
i
Ry
.

LIGHT COAT
OF DOW 44

..... .

1
I

SHEET 1 OF 1

GIEJG, esotecs.

4151 Anderson Road, DeForest, Wisconsin 53532
Phone (608) 246-8844 Fax (608) 246-8645

ASSY,CORE CHUCK,
QUICK RELEASE

4{17/08

DRAWN BY: SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwg:

1N1ESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANGE
DIM. AS
| SHOWN TOL. FINISH
& TOBE -
gl xx ppus THLE:
=
125
Bl x  jeuse 7\/_
XX [ P02
Xxx oo ANGLES | DATE:
PiD
RELEASE
X0 | P 00s e

4084

AJH " A 001-510

19pjooy syed Yo I - o1d DO

094

pPuyy 2107 0LS - 100



6661 LAY Y2 Y, - 01d DGO O

19]){008 sited g1 -0k D9D

094

4 3
6 2 1
o BT e e REG'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
T L S
HANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PLRFPOSE WITKOUT WRITTEH 1 TENSIONER. CHAIN 440'1 50 1
FEAMISGION FROM GBG PRO-TEGH [~ )
1 SPROCKET, 16T 440-130 2
1 1213 x 1 Y4 HHCS - 3
= 1 THRUST WASHER, TRB-815 032-140 4
] 1 NUT, NYLOCK, 1/2-13 . 5
{3
{1 i
L)
~1 —
A
_ 1
] 3
L)
SHERT 1 OF 1
| smesso g swares)| } @Eé%
D] e e ‘ R eI e 2
g_::_ﬂ% % | ASSY,TENSIONER,CHAIN
) S e
:2 ::: ki ::m %08 0JG mic h-1():]1-51?
4 3 ? 2 1

97 - 7 98eq

LIPS LIS - 100

IOUOISUD



6661 Ay Y3 - 01d DD &

Emmmf;jmggg%m - REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
e R T emor 33735 A

COPIED OR 0ISCLOSED IN VHOLE OR 1N PART. OR USED FOR. 4 SPACER, HEATER SPRING 755-061 1
. A 4 SPRING 089-022 2
NOTES A & - SLEEVE, INSULATING 180-006 3
) 8 CABLE TIE, 8" STOCK 4

1. PARTS ARE SHIPPED LOQSE. & -
1 INSTRUCTIONS, HEATER TENSION 820-083 5
AN 4 | #10EXTERNAL LOCK WASHERS - 6

INSULATING SLEEVE
{REMOVED)

lapjooyg S)ed Yoy - 044 HI9

094

ISUS I 19183 870 - SO0

SHEET 1937 OF -
@ UNLESS OTHERWISE SAECIFIED @% %
- TOLERANCE
0 OIM. AS 4151 Anderson Road, DeForest, Wisconsin 53532
I ToL FINISH Phone (508) 2468844 Fax (608) 246-8645
TOBE
21 xx Pi/es TITLE:
sHE X [vw | %/ | KT, HEATER TENSION
g
XX P02 F 60
< xxx | o010 ANGLES |DATE: 22108 | DRAWNSY: SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwg:
21D .
xxx | 2 o0s RELGSE 103 BJT 1] A 005-028

LT - T 988g

Supo

mI



6661 Y Yo -01d DEOH O

87 - 793eg

8 | 7 | 6 5 y 4 3 I 2 1
PROPRETAR
o e 501028
bt e [ H BLOCK, ROLL LIFF
SEEERRENET o i |
i 290-260 H r,, e
Lock collars 1
: ! - @)
e e e e i e e
| b = n
1 ] ] ! §
| ’_EEE | i CLEVIS, D213 i R N
| sotezs ERK | t AN 095403
| BEARING BLOCK FIFEING ! h [ 629010 PIN, DOWEL
i : ' LINKROLL PIVOT AXLE 629011
i | | ' LEVER ROLL LIFT
i H } 628-014 |
]
i ;ém:’z i ] LEVER, CLAMP, ASSY DETAILA !
! : T - - 529000 620010 AXLE 501-025
i BEARING Eéggl'{EASSEMBW | LK, ROLL BRG BLK LINKROLL PivOT BLOGK, ROLL BRG
(T W} Popep— | - . . s . i . o - — plapiy
o e e -——
501025 T
BLOCK, ROLL BEARING
/ E.“_“
! ] 020.007
i BEARING, MAIN ROLL UPPER ‘ 089.01%
501-927 L —~"SPRING. DIE
630059 \ BLOCK, ROLL BRG GIg :
ROLL. 5" RUBBER, MAIN b . '
) 290 - 260
) ﬂ 026-000 m"LOCK COLLAR
i g BEARING, FLANGED
] I 755-053
( SPAGER, TABLE BRACKET |
—— .
: y 610-208 H FORCE SENSOR ASSY
— TABLE BRKT | |
[]
! e 629-002
\ 620406 | | LINK, LIFT ROD
! 1 IDLER, 2X 64, FOWDERCOATED Y Weac I
£0.035 \ !
BUSHING oo 40003
' Jaz-in BALLBEARNG BUSHING, BRONZE
THRUST BEARING

510-232
BRACKET, CRANKLIFT

g — . — . —

026-004

032420 BLISHING

10-084 THRUST WASHER

SHAFT, LIFT TORQUE
620-018
LINKAGE, CRANKHANDLE
032-411
THRUST WASHER

501-029

GEAR, WORM

LogzgmAR T710-082. 790-280
o505 SHAFT, CRANK CLAMRCOLLAR
SPACER, GFARBOX 026-004
BUSHING {INTO GEAR BOX)
8 7 i 8 I 5 7 4 i 3 |

Ppjoog $1IBJ YR, - 01J DD

09 4

(OND ) Y1 [10Y UIely “A[quIRssy £( - 950



@ Full Circle Service-

FALCON 60
Parts List




F-60 Laminator Service Manual lllustrated Parts List

Section 9 : lllustrated Parts List

Part Name Part Number
Accessory Pack 001-452
See page 3-5 for the list of included accessolies.
Safety Label Kit 001-230

AWARNING | [& WARNING [AWARNING
AACHTUNG| [&ACHTUNG [ ACHTUNG

)

Drive Assembly Assembly on page 9-4.

GBC Pro-Tech 1997 October

9-1



lllustrated Parts List

F-60 Laminator Service Manual

Main Roll Assembly

Assembly on page 9-5.

Assembly on page 9-6.

Drive Rewind Assembly

001-432
Assembly on page 9-7.

FHewind tube 16 3516 inches

Front Control Panel Assembly

001-429
Assembly on page 9-8.

Rewind Brake Assembly

@

001-439
Assembly on page 9-9.

Brake Assembly

001-396
Assembly on page 9-10.

9-2

0 GBC Pro-Tech 1997 October


pxlamant
Stamp


F-60 Laminator Service Manual

lllustrated Parts List

Chain Tensioner Assembly

)

001-426
Assembly on page 9-11.

Adjustable Idler Assembly

R

001-428
Assembly on page 9-12.

Force Sensor Assembly

001-435
Assembly on page 9-13.

Magnet/Force Sensor Assembly

&

001-437
Assembly on page 9-14.

Electrical Panel Assembly

001-444
Assembly on page 9-15.

Core Chuck Quick Release Assembly

&

001-455
Assembly on page 9-16.

GBC Pro-Tech 1997 October

9-3



[llustrated Parts List F-60 Laminator Service Manual

DESCRIPTION PART NO. | ITEM
ASSEMBLY, REWIND, DRIVE 001-432 1
ASSEMBLY, SPRK, ADJ., UPPER 001-428 2
ASSEMBLY, SPRK, IDLER 001-027 3
ASSEMBLY, TENSIONER, CHAIN 001-426 4
ASSEMBLY, SPRK, ADJ., LOWER 001-456 5
SPROCKET, IDLER 440-130 6
SPROCKET, PULL ROLL 435-212 7
KEYSTOCK, 1/4 SQR. x 2 - 8
SPROCKET, MAIN ROLL 435-012 9
BUSHING, SPROCKET, 1-5/8 435-015 10
MOTOR 425-130 "
SPROCKET, MOTOR 750-006 12
KEYSTOCK, 3/16 SQR. x 1 - 13
CLUTCH 3756-007 14
CHAIN, CLUTCH 400-009 15
CHAIN, DRIVE ROLL 400-007 16
CHAIN, REWIND 400-008 17
Masterlink, (for 400-009) O 400-140
a [m] O [m]

13

9-4 GBC Pro-Tech 1997 October



19(0130 66T YI31-01d 299

G-6

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. | 11EM
2 [ROWL, MAN 690-048 | 1
2 | BRACKET, HEATER, UPPER 510-234 2
2 | BRACKET, HEATER, LOWER 510-233 3
4 | COVER, HEATER BRACKET 545-015 3
2 | HEATER 189-026 5
4 | SEAL, U-CUP, SILICONE 484101 6
8 | ;m0-32 x 1/2 BHCS - 7
8 | mo-32 Nmock NuUT - 8
8 | mo-32 x 1/2 sHCS - 9
8 | #10 LOCK WASHER - 10
8 | 10 WASHER - 1"
1 | HANDLE 629-018 12
1 | 3/8-16 x 3/4 BHCS - 13
3 | BUSHING, 5/8 1.D. 026-004 | 14
1 | BRACKET, CRANK 510-232 15
3 | 5/16-18 NYLOCK NUT - 16
6 | 5/16 FLAT WASHER - 17
1 | SHAFT, CRANK 710-082 18
4 | LOCK COLLAR, 5/8 290-280 | 19
4 | THRUST WASHER, 5/8 1.D. 032-160 20
2 | THRUST BEARING, 5/8 1.D. 032-150 2
1 | woRM GEAR 430-005 | 22
1 | KEYSTOCK, 1/4 SOR. x 2 - 23
v | 1/4-28 x 1 SHCS - 24
1 | cEAr BOX 501-029 25
8 | 1/4-20 x 1/2 BHCS - 26
2 | BUSHING 040-003 | 27
1 | worm 430-008 | 28
2 | cLews 325-210 29
2 | cLamP, LEVER 629-014 30
1 | THRUST WASHER, 1-1/4 L.D. 032-420| »n
1 | THRUST BEARING, 1-1/4 1.D. 032-400 | 32
1 | THRUST WASHER, 1-1/4 1.D. 032-010 33
3 | BUSHING, 1-1/4 1.D. 040-035 | 34
2 | SPACER, GEAR BOX 755-054 | 35
1 | SHAFT, TORQUE 710-084 36
3 | LOCK COLLAR, 1-1/4 290-560 | 37
2 | roo, uFT 629-012 38
1 | ASSEMBLY, MAGNET 001-437 39
2 | Locx coLLAR, 1/2-20 290-260 | 40
2 | SPRING, DIE 089-018 “
1 | ASSEMBLY, FORCE SENSOR 001-435 42
2 | $0-32 x 3/8 SHCS - 43
2 | 3/8 x 2~1/2 SHOULDER BOLT - 4"
4 | PIN, DOWEL 095-103 45
2 | LEVER, UFT, ROLL 629-011 46
2 | 1/2 x 2 SHOULDER BOLT - 47
2 | 7/16 FLAT WASHER - 48
2| 3/8-16 NNLOCK NUT - 49
4| 5/18 x 1-1/4 SHOULDER BOLT - 50
4 | 1/4-20 NTLOCK NUT - s
4 | LINKAGE, UFT, ROLL 629-009| 52
2 | SUPPORT, PIVOT, ROLL 629-010 53
12| 3/8-16 x 1/2 BHCS - 54
4 | WAY, BEARING BLOCK 501-027 55
2 | BEARING BLOCK 501-025 56
2 | BEARING, UPPER ROLL 026-007| 57
2 | BRACKET, PHOTO EYE 510~231 58
4 | p0O-32 x 1/2 SHCS - 59
4 | M0 EXT. LOCK WASHER - 60
2| 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 HHCS - 61
2 1/2-13 NYLOCK NUT - 62
2 | BEARING, LOWER ROLL 026-000| 63
4 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 SHCS 64
2 1/2 LOCK WASHER - 65
4| SPAcER 755-053| 66
2| 1/2-13 x 1 sues - 67
2 | BRACKET, TABLE 510-229 68

Q
37)

[enuely 821AI9S Jojeulwe 09-4

1517 Slied paensn|||



9-6

1900100 66T Y331-01d 299 O

»uauunuu~»uun-n~»--n""n-‘|§|
=]

DESCRIPTION [PART NO. | TTEM
ROLL, PULL, UPPER 690-052 | 1
ROLL, PULL. LOWER 690-053 | 2
BEARING, PULL ROLL, UPPER 020-150 [ 3
SHAFT, PULL ROLL 710-085 | 4
LEVER, LIFT, PULL ROLL 629-013 | 5
COLLAR, LFT, PULL ROLL 290-700 | 6
BUSHING, PULL ROLL, UPPER 500-008 | 7
LOCK COLLAR 290-560 | 8
ECCENTRIC 525-007 | 9
SPROCKET, PULL ROLL 435-212 | 10
KEYSTOCK, 1/4 SOR. x 2 - n
1/2 x 1/2 SHOULDER BOLT - 2
5/16 FLAT WASHER - 13
3/8-16 NYLOCK NUT - 14
BEARING, PULL ROLL, LOWER 500-007 [ 15
1/2 x 1~3/8 SHOULOER BOLT - 16
SPACER 755-053 | 17
BEARING, RADIAL 020-006 | 18
1/2 LOCK WASHER - 19
5/16 FLAT WASHER - 20
3/8-18 NYLOCK NUT - 21
BALL, STUD 100-031 | 22
BALL, SOCKET 100-030 | 23
LEVER, SHOCK 629-015 | 24
1/4-20 x 1 SHCS - 25
12 FLAT WASHER - 2
1/4-20 NYLOCK NUT - 27
SPRING, GAS 089-012 | 28
#10-32 x 1-1/4 SHCS - 29

1517 Sled paensn]||

[enuely adIAISS J0jeulwe] 09-4



1800120 /66T Yd91-0id 299

L6

4

1

PROPRIETARY REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
N ) I[P, s oRve o |
FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, 1 WASHER, THRUST, .090 THK 032-420 2

COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR -

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN ! WASHER, THRUST .030 THK 032-410 E

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO—TECH 1 BEARING, THRUST 032-400 4
1 BUSHING, BOST—-BRONZE 500-003 5
1 KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 3/8 LG - 6
1 NYLOCK NUT, 5/8-11 — 7
1 SPROCKET, 35BS20x5/8 435-175 8
6 WASHER, THRUST, .090 THK 032-205 9
1 BEARING, THRUST 032-190 10
5
X _
|
oo SHEET 1 OF 1
00 | N UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED % PR57 TECH
Do TOLERANCE - -
QIO || Wod | Tou | avsn e (o8 218 Heks P (408} 48-Bbas
B § x|z e | OB [TE
22248 % [zos0 | X ASSY, REWIND, DRIVE
o A XX |+ 020 F-60, DS—-60
XXX |+ .010 | ANGLES |DATE: 4—23—97‘DRAWN BY: | SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwg:

o)< xxox |+ 005 | * REEASE 1360 | MAA 1| B| 001-432

[enuejy adlAILSS J0jeulwe] 09-4

1517 Slied paensn|||



8-6

19003100 L66T Y991-04d 099 I

PROPRIETARY REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
wirern SRS SIS PRORRETR REE 0 T e — - o ‘
FOR ENCNEETNG Neomyslol QMY Ao S N B SEbeeplcED, e e b :

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE W\THOUT WRITTEN 1 POTENTIOMETER, MOTOR CONTROL 220-161 3
PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH 1 KNOB 465—-031 4
2 TEMPERATURE CONTROL 230-007 5
1 ASSY, FORCE GAUGE PCB 001-374 6
4 SWITCH, ON—OFF /UP—DOWN ROCKER 214-270 7
1 SWITCH, AUTO/STOP ROCKER 214-290 8
1 SWITCH, DBL POLE MAINTAINED 214-010 9
5 COVER, ROCKER SWITCH, BLACK 214-296 10
1 COVER, ROCKER SWITCH, RED/GREEN 214-295 "
1 PUSH BUTTON 214-012 12
/N E
| ‘ 4 SHCS #4—40 X 1/4 STK 14
} 4 BHSCS #8-32 X 1/4 STK 15
|
i I
| Q Q
|
| 5 © ©
L L /@
I -
! ==
| [ T
| | |
L == ‘\ \‘
N w “
| (10) Lo
//ﬁT’/" F=
| w “
| | |
[
T [
L_4
! © @

b

JES WS W

-

bb &

450— 074\

i W

1

=L

E

=) o
171

3
2
1

|/ — i
[ ===
|
| |
L 1 3
| —
[ ===
[
| |
| 1
- SeEET 1 o 1
2| [UNEss amerwse seecED) o PRO-TECH
> S Bl
151 Anderson Rood, DeForest, Wisconsin 53532
o 2| WAT | o | s Phone (608) 246-8844 Fox (60B) 246-B645
SB[ xx [e /e | 05 [
SHE[ x [zom | ¥ ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL
| xx |+ o F-60
| [0 [= o0 [ ares [ohTe_a-so-gn[oRAWY 5% [SCRLE TSz TOv
oo | = oos | ' [FEEERSE gy | GTS 1/1] C| 001429

(&N

1517 Sled paensn]||

[enuely adIAISS J0jeulwe] 09-4



1800120 /66T Yd91-0id 299

4 2 1
PROPRIETARY REQ'D DESERIP TION PART ND ITEM
£86 PRO_TEGH CLAMS PROPRETARY RIGHTS TO THE ! PLUG, CLUTCH, DRCA | Xe2-dnz !
VATERAL DIECLOSED ON THIS DRAWING. [T IS 1SSUED IN CONFIDENCE
O TR NI (R U S T 0B OO WURIED R
MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY 4THER PURPOSE V.WTHGUT WRITTEN ! KNDB. CLUTEH, KNURLED §25-907 3
PERMISSION FROM CBC PRO_TECH 1 3/B-16 X 1 LG SHOG - 4
] 3/8 FLATWASHWER - 5
1 3/8 LOCKWASHER - 5}
1 SNAP RING, 17 SHAFT a50-140 7
1 SPRINGA™ ID X 1-3/8 LG dB9-20d a]
z WASHER. THRUST., .030Q THK Q32 -724Z2 Q
1 BEARING, THRUST 4323090 0
] SNAP RING, 3/4 SHAFT, EXTERNAL a50-134 K
2 THRUST WASHER 432-300 12
1 USS F/W 7/16 — 13
wov ClClEs %@@
K
S
A
SHEET 1 OF |
UNLESS ATHERWISE SPECtAED @@ PQD77ECH
TOLERANCE =
Z B T | awen Fhins To0B) TAF-d944 o (B> FLi— M0k
% Wx |3 /e | B [TE
- X + DAB @f REW‘ND. BRAKE
XX = PP Fieo, DS*GO
XXX | % DID | ANGLES [DATE 4-24-p7[ ORAMN BYe T'SCALE: TSIZE: [ Dwgy
oo | oos | RE‘N%\SE |63 ‘ MAA 1.1 B 001—-439

6-6

[enuejy adlAILSS J0jeulwe] 09-4

1517 Slied paensn|||




0T-6

19003100 L66T Y991-04d 099 I

PROPRIETARY

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING. T IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE
E D

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR
MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

¢}

—
DETAIL A
DISC SPRING ORIENTATION
3X SCALE

@\
ol K&

o
\

o

~

REQD | DESCRIPTION
1 [ PIN. PIVOT, UNWIND 525-008 1
2 | BUSHING, FLANGE, NYLON 500-006 2
1 [ HOUSING, BRAKE 625-022 3
1 [ ROLL PIN, 1/8 X 1-3/4 095-105 4
1 [ PISTON, BRAKE 625-019 5
4| SPRING, DISC, 3/4 X 1-1/2 089-009 6
1| PAD, BRAKE. TOP 625-020 7
1| PAD, BRAKE, BOTTOM 525-021 8
1 [ st 545-024 9
1 [ UNWIND DIAL 525-018 10
1 [ 3/8 WASHER STK "
1 [ 3/8 NvLOC NUT STK 12
1 [3/8 NoT STK 13
APPLY ANTI-SIEZE COMPOUND
1.44

~ SHEeT 1 o 1

Q| e opemyes seomed » PRO-TECH

> TOLERANGE

N Wo® | on | s Rans (ERaS 2he e P (v} DR e

7-—;;% X |x1/ee | B [T
58 % Tren] ' | ASSEMBLY, BRAKE
oL xx_ |t 020 DS-60, F-60
%x_| = 010 | ANGLES |DATE: 2-24-a7 | DRAVN BY: | SCALE: | SZE: | Doy
=] oo [eos | " [EESE am | AR [ 1/1]C| 001-396

1517 Sled paensn]||

[enuely adIAISS J0jeulwe] 09-4



1800120 /66T Y991-0id 299

116

1| TENSKNER CHAN +40-150 1
1 SPROCKET, 14T 440-130 2
/A 1 1/2—13 1 2 HHCS - 3
A 1 SPACER, 5/2 00, 5/8 LG - 4+
A 1 | SPACER. 1/21D. X 3/4 ©0 X 126 THICK | 068-100 5
A 1] T NMOgK, 1/2-13 - 5
@
NG F3
1] MAIN AN SPROCKE SPAC NG
128
REF
[
=7 =
A\l o
d
il
oo
[
e T
D s g e @5}@@ PRO-TECH
5 Ve e
N [ZaET oo | e R e
NE a0 [
A8 x [zem | ASSY TENSIONER, CHAIN
| + o F-60/05—60
ot |+ ot | AT [v /e | AR B[St [ s
oar [z om | C ) [ e | MAA L |1/1]|C] 001428

[enuejy adlAILSS J0jeulwe] 09-4

1517 Slied paensn|||



AN

19003100 L66T Y991-04d 099 I

4

L 2 1

PROPRIETARY

8C PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING. IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE
FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR
R FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 SHFT,IDL,.5/501 ] 440-110 1
1 SPRKT,35,137,.5/35BS13F 440-125 2
1 IDLER BASE 440-002 3
1 HEX HEAD BOLT,5/16-18 X .875 - 4
1 SHAFT COLLAR - 5
1 SET SCREW 10-32 X .25 - 6
1 GREASE ZERK - 7

N
T L Bm
g
—
)
| 7
LT / [ ( :) APPLY BLUE LOCTITE
H 0
— ! — tAPPLY BLUE LOCTITE
[ i1} ] |
SHEET 1 OF 1
| s g (@]B)G, PAO-TECH
B | 0 | rmsa ‘%Mﬁugﬁs«"fﬁ“( z?a-%a?
E wx_ |zazee | 0% [TE
g x [zo0l ASSEMBLY, IDLER, ADJUSTABLE
xX |+ .020 CHAIN F-60, DS-60
XXX |+ .010 | ANGLES |DATE: 4--22-97|DRAWN BY: | SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwge
xxo Jx00s| 27 N 1361 MAA 74 Bl 001-428
4 3 T 2 |

1517 Sled paensn]||

[enuely adIAISS J0jeulwe] 09-4



F-60 Laminator Service Manual lllustrated Parts List

GBC Pro-Tech 1997 October 9-13



v1-6

18010100 /66T Y231-01d 299 O

PROPRIETARY REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
C PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING. IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE
PR BIED R DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR N PART OR LSt FOR " 1 GUIDE BRACKET 595-007 1
MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH
1 TRANSDUCER ASSY 001-356 2
2 #4—-40 x W/8 BHSCS STK 3
o SHEET 1 OF 1
) UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ® PRO-TECH
0 TOLERANCE
DIM. AS 4151 Anderson Road, DefForest, Wisconsin 53532
N — | SHOWN TOL. FINISH Phone (608) 246—8844 Fax (608) 246—8645
o) TO BE
B x/x |+ 1/84 TITLE:
o >
SHE x |< 050 W@’ FORCE SENSOR ASSY
|
© XX + .020 F*@O/DS*6O
< XXX |+ 010 | ANGLES |DATE: 4/22/97 | DRAWN BY: | SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwg:
+ 1 .
oo |+ 005 RELEASE 1345 AJH 21 A 001—435

1517 Sled paensn]||

[enuely adIAISS J0jeulwe] 09-4



1900100 66T YI31-01d 999

GI-6

PROPRIETARY

GBC PRO—TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING. T IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE
FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN' WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR
MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 BRACKET, HALL SENSOR 510-226 1
2 PLATE 672-020 2
1 MAGNET 475-701 3
1 #10—32 SHCS - 4
1 #10-32 NYLOC NUT - 5
—— | BLACK MAX 380 ADHESIVE - 6
—= .45
REF oy
WRITE "N HERE WITH PERMANENT
h m INK MARKER.
1 &
LOCATE MACGNET NORTH
POLE AT TOP OF THIS VIEW.
LA
o |~ SHEET 1 OF 1
S5 [Puess oppe o (GIE{C, ERO-TECH
OO Mo | oL | Fiisw Bhone (808) 2468845 Fax '(808) D48—8645
5 TO BE :
~ g % X /X + 1/64 TITLE:
I d8 « 0] ' | ASSY, MAGNET/FORCE SENSOR
o b XX |+ 020 F*@O/DS*@O
XXX |+ .010 | ANGLES |DATE: 4-22-97 ORAWN BY: | SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwg:
M| << o 1z 005 | = RELEASE |0, AJH 1/110 A1 001—437

[enuejy adlAILSS J0jeulwe] 09-4

1517 Slied paensn|||



91-6

19003100 L66T Y991-04d 099 I

8

1

PROPRIETARY REQD DESCRPTION PART NO.__| ITEN
R B O%ED O T B 13 'SSUED R Courioence 1| PANeL BECTROAL §70-028
PR BISHEERIG romulion St Lip S NG of rERIEELED | RELAY, SAFETY, GROUZET KNAZ 207-189
VA ACTURE' R FOR ANy BTNER BURPOSE WiHOUT WRITEN | CONTACTOR, SEWENS, 24V 210-010

PERMSSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

0252

A@EEY

COT)

D]

GO()G(])

O

Y
@
(D)}

IeE

P

=

PI P2 PI 1 F+ Fo L1 L2 A+ A

©O0O00000O0Q

:

ol
[0

d

[G]

I s
@
i P

:

Ole

‘WLYLTIY]

23

OES)

CONTROLLER NOTOR,KBLC=240DS

BOARD BARRERKBIC-9884

RESISTOR.KBIC- 95 220130 7
FUSE. 250, 20 AWP. GERAWIC Tes-135
FILTER,RFI(EMMOTOR | 185-010

[ CAPAGITOR FAN+ O, 370V A 85001 i
ERACKET,CAPACITOR MOUNT To0-015
BC PORER SUPPLY 245205

[ [ conmoL pes ey
SSR. CARLO GAVAZZI, 480 VAC =005
RELAY CovER 7003
TERMINAL GRAY. S 120
TERMINAL GROUNG, 4 I&m
RAL 8D 70

5| DIN RAIL, 35" 217-003

[5 [ TeRMNALTOmm 217-220
TERMINAL,BLUE 4mm 217-270
ASSY, OV FOR SR o542

COVER, TERNINAL END, VAS—10

217215

JONPER BAR. 4WM

COVER, JUNPER BAR, 4MW
RECTIFIER, STD RECOVERY, 1N4005

SHCS B-32 x 3/16

SHCS 8-32 x 1/4

SHCS 8-32 x 3/8

BHSCS 10-32 x 1/4

SHCS 10-32 « 3/8 - E
RELAY 207-006 E
RELAY BASE 207-007 E
(GIBJC. prO-TECH
o ST

ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL PANEL
F-60

T
615

i ‘séi‘n'c;m —444

1

1517 Sled paensn]||

[enuely adIAISS J0jeulwe] 09-4



F-60 Laminator Service Manual

lllustrated Parts List

F60 (SINGLE PHASE)
POWER CONFIGURATION

\

Red Wire

NORMAL AND

GRC rroTecH

p

Red Wire

RECOMMENDED
CONFIGURATION

1| Z

Red Wire

Blue Wire

Blue Wire

220/240
Volts

Blue Wire

F60 (DELTA 3 PHASE)
POWER CONFIGURATION

s

Copper/Ground Wire

2
@
@
S—A---
Z
-

JUMPER BAR

JUMPER BAR

A

X

JUMPER BAR

F60 (WYE 3 PHASE)
For European Models
POWER CONFIGURATION

Red Wire

Red Wire

Blue Wire

Blue Wire

Hot Lead "A"
Hot Lead "B"

220/240

Volts

220/240
Volts

Red Wire

=
2

_®_
2

Hot Lead "C"

Red Wire

Blue Wire

4

IRIE

Copper/Ground Wire

Red Wire

JUMPER BAR <« —| _®_
REMOVED

H——=
Red Wire

7+
<
7

Blue Wire

220/240
Volts

220/240
Volts

Blue Wire

Hot Lead

Blue Wire

220/240
Volts

s

.

Copper/Ground Wire

-
-
=~
s

»

JUMPER BAR

GBC Pro-Tech 1997 October

9-17



81-6

19003100 L66T Y991-04d 099 I

PROPRIETARY

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING. IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

Si
FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,
R El

OR IN PART,
MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHDUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO—TECH

NOTE:

ITEM 2 MUST PIVOT FREELY

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 CHUCK,CORE 530-023 1
3 BLOCK,PIVOT 501-026 2
3 PIN,DOWEL,1/8 DIA X 3/4 095-102 3
1 SET SCREW,BRASS,3/8-16 X 3/8 050-022 1

7%7Cc2. /5 REF

@ ©

— 1.00 REF ==

PRESS FIT FROM

THIS SIDE —

&)

Z%7oc1. 700 REF

SHEET 1 OF 1
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED @%@ PRO-TECH
TOLERANCE e — |
DIM. AS 4151 Anderson Road, DeForest, Wisconsin 53532
— | SHOWN TOL. FINISH Phone (608) 246-8844 Fox (608) 246-8645
é XX |+ 1/64 10 BE I7lE
P x|+ 0% 12{ ASSY,CORE CHUCK,
X.X + .020 QU\CK RELEASE
XXX |+ .010 | ANGLES |DATE: 5/21/97 | DRAWN BY: | SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwg:
XXXX | + .005 £ RE,LWEOA.SE 1438 RLM /1] A 001—455

1517 Sled paensn]||

[enuely adIAISS J0jeulwe] 09-4



	Cover Page (000-056)
	Side Cabinets & Covers, 2-2
	Front & Rear views, 2-3
	Control Side, 2-4
	001-444 Electrical Panel, 2-5
	001-429 Front & Rear Panels (CNO), 2-6
	Drive side, 2-7
	Bridge & Inside Parts, 2-8
	001-158 Unwind Brake, Upper, 2-9
	001-226 Idler, Tension, Chrome, 2-10
	001-342 M.O.V., 2-11
	001-356 Sensor, Force Guage, 2-12
	001-374 PCB, Force Guage, 2-13
	001-394 Idler, tension, Powder Coated, 2-14
	001-396 Unwind Brake, Lower, 2-15
	001-428 Adjustable Chain Tensioner, 2-16
	001-432 Rewind Drive, 2-17
	001-435 Force Guage Sensor, 2-18
	001-437 force guage Magnet, 2-19
	001-439 Rewind Brake, 2-20
	001-447 PCB, Electrical Panel, 2-21
	001-452 Accessory Pack, 2-22
	001-463 TS3, 2-23
	001-483 Wire Duct, 2-24
	001-510 Core Chuck, 2-25
	001-517 self tensioner, 2-26
	005-028 Heater Tensioning Kit, 2-27
	056-03 Assembly, Main Roll Lift, 2-28

	F60 parts from Service manual
	Drive Assy
	Main Roll Assy
	Pull Roll Assy
	Drive Rewind Assy
	Front Control Panel Assy
	Rewind Brake Assy
	Brake Assy
	Assy, Tensioner, Chain
	Assy, Idler, Adjustable Chain
	Force Sensor Assy
	Assy, Magnet/Force Sensor
	Assy, Electrical Panel
	Assy, Core Chuck, Quick Release




